STATISTICAL SUMMARY
Graduate Employment Survey 2023
(Undergraduate Degree Programs)

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed
Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)
Full-time employed
Self-employed
Further studies
Others

Employment Sector

Commerce and Business

Engineering and Industry

Education

Government and Related Organizations

Community and Social Services

Main Job Nature

Engineering

Banking / Finance

System Analysis & Computer Programming
Administration / Management

Accounting / Auditing / Taxation

Gross Monthly Income
Mean
Median

Remarks:
1.  “% pt” means “percentage point”.

2023

2432
2205
90.7%

1512
436
28
18
50
26
48
87
58

13
14

694
341
130
34
28

248
216
190
188
102

$26,772
$23,208

(68.6%)
(19.8%)
(1.3%)
(0.8%)
(2.3%)
(1.2%)
(2.2%)
(3.9%)

(56.6%)
(27.8%)
(10.6%)
(2.8%)
(2.3%)

(19.5%)
(17.0%)
(14.9%)
(14.8%)

(8.0%)

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were

recorded.

Career Center, Dean of Students’ Office, HKUST

2022

2495
2319
92.9%

1608
456
25
24
47
16
38
105
74

15

818
348
112
30
34

275
231
230
244

94

$26,859
$21,667

(69.3%)
(19.7%)
(1.1%)
(1.0%)
(2.0%)
(0.7%)
(1.6%)
(4.5%)

(61.0%)
(25.9%)
(8.3%)
(2.2%)
(2.5%)

(20.1%)
(16.8%)
(16.8%)
(17.8%)

(6.9%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-2.2% pt.

-0.7% pt.
+0.1% pt.
+0.2% pt.
-0.2% pt.
+0.3% pt.
+0.5% pt.
+0.6% pt.
-0.6% pt.

-4.4% pt.
+1.9% pt.
+2.3% pt.
+0.6% pt.
-0.2% pt.

-0.6% pt.
+0.2% pt.
-1.9% pt.
-3.0% pt.
+1.1% pt.

-0.3%
+7.1%

P.1



GES 2023 (UG) — Academy of Interdisciplinary Studies

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed
Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)
Full-time employed
Self-employed
Further studies
Others

Employment Sector

Commerce and Business

Engineering and Industry

Education

Government and Related Organizations

Community and Social Services

Main Job Nature

Administration / Management

System Analysis & Computer Programming
Banking / Finance

Engineering

Scientific / Research Work

Accounting / Auditing / Taxation

Gross Monthly Income
Mean
Median

Remarks:
1.  “% pt” means “percentage point”.

2023

78
75
96.2%
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$29,539
$24,500

(65.3%)
(25.3%)
(1.3%)
(0.0%)
(1.3%)
(2.7%)
(1.3%)
(2.7%)

(60.5%)
(23.3%)
(7.0%)
(4.7%)
(4.7%)

(42.9%)
(16.7%)
(11.9%)
(9.5%)
(7.1%)
(7.1%)

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were

recorded.

Career Center, Dean of Students’ Office, HKUST

2022

62
59
95.2%

28
10

$42,020
$24,896

(79.7%)
(15.3%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(1.7%)
(1.7%)
(0.0%)
(1.7%)

(68.3%)
(24.4%)
(0.0%)
(7.3%)
(0.0%)

(28.6%)
(26.2%)
(19.0%)
(19.0%)
(0.0%)
(2.4%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
+1.0% pt.

-14.4% pt.
+10.0% pt.
+1.3% pt.
Unchanged
-0.4% pt.
+1.0% pt.
+1.3% pt.
+1.0% pt.

-7.8% pt.
-1.1% pt.
+7.0% pt.
-2.6% pt.
+4.7% pt.

+14.3% pt.
-9.5% pt.
-7.1% pt.
-9.5% pt.
+7.1% pt.
+4.7% pt.

-29.7%
-1.6%
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GES 2023 (UG) — School of Business and Management

2023

Response Rate
Number of graduates 876
Number of respondents 798
Response rate 91.1%
Employment Status
Full-time employed 616
Further studies 98
Self-employed 14
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed
Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment 10
Others (e.g., returned to homeland) 43

Full-time employed 36

Self-employed

Further studies

Others
Employment Sector
Commerce and Business 414
Engineering and Industry 40
Education 21
Government and Related Organizations 16
Community and Social Services 7
Main Job Nature
Banking / Finance 177
Administration / Management 112
Accounting / Auditing / Taxation 93
Marketing / Sales 57
System Analysis & Computer Programming 27
Gross Monthly Income
Mean $30,357
Median $24,000

Remarks:
1.  “% pt” means “percentage point”.

(77.2%)
(12.3%)
(1.8%)
(0.6%)
(1.0%)
(0.5%)
(1.3%)
(5.4%)

(83.1%)
(8.0%)
(4.2%)
(3.2%)
(1.4%)

(34.6%)
(21.9%)
(18.2%)
(11.1%)

(5.3%)

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were

recorded.

Career Center, Dean of Students’ Office, HKUST

2022

879
836
95.1%

644
85
13

10

10
66
54

488
32
12

196
148
86
60
45

$31,875
$23,833

(77.0%)
(10.2%)
(1.6%)
(0.6%)
(1.2%)
(0.4%)
(1.2%)
(7.9%)

(88.9%)
(5.8%)
(2.2%)
(1.6%)
(1.5%)

(34.9%)
(26.3%)
(15.3%)
(10.7%)

(8.0%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-4.0% pt.

+0.2% pt.
+2.1% pt.
+0.2% pt.
Unchanged
-0.2% pt.
+0.1% pt.
+0.1% pt.
-2.5% pt.

-5.8% pt.
+2.2% pt.
+2.0% pt.
+1.6% pt.
-0.1% pt.

-0.3% pt.
-4.4% pt.
+2.9% pt.
+0.4% pt.
-2.7% pt.

-4.8%
+0.7%
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GES 2023 (UG) — School of Engineering

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed
Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)
Full-time employed
Self-employed
Further studies
Others

Employment Sector

Engineering and Industry

Commerce and Business

Education

Government and Related Organizations

Community and Social Services

Main Job Nature

Engineering

System Analysis & Computer Programming
Administration / Management

Teaching / Lecturing

Banking / Finance

Gross Monthly Income
Mean
Median

Remarks:
1.  “% pt” means “percentage point”.

Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

2023

832
751
90.3%

513
157

14
12
20
22
10

238
163
24

227
136
27
14
13

$25,035
$23,917

2022
847
784
92.6%
(68.3%) 560
(20.9%) 154
(0.8%) 6
(0.9%) 9
(1.9%) 13
(1.6%) 8
(2.7%) 13
(2.9%) 21
11
(54.6%) 251
(37.4%) 193
(5.5%) 21
(2.1%)
(0.5%)
(50.4%) 251
(30.2%) 142
(6.0%) 37
(3.1%) 12
(2.9%) 9
$22,933
$22,000

(71.4%)
(19.6%)
(0.8%)
(1.1%)
(1.7%)
(1.0%)
(1.7%)
(2.7%)

(52.6%)
(40.5%)
(4.4%)
(1.7%)
(0.8%)

(52.1%)
(29.5%)
(7.7%)
(2.5%)
(1.9%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-2.3% pt.

-3.1% pt.
+1.3% pt.
Unchanged
-0.2% pt.
+0.2% pt.
+0.6% pt.
+1.0% pt.
+0.2% pt.

+2.0% pt.
-3.1% pt.
+1.1% pt.
+0.4% pt.
-0.3% pt.

-1.7% pt.
+0.7% pt.
-1.7% pt.
+0.6% pt.
+1.0% pt.

+9.2%
+8.7%

2.
3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were

recorded.

Career Center, Dean of Students’ Office, HKUST
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GES 2023 (UG) — School of Humanities and Social Science

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed
Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)
Full-time employed
Self-employed
Further studies
Others

Employment Sector
Commerce and Business
Education

Community and Social Services
Engineering and Industry

Government and Related Organizations

Main Job Nature
Administration / Management
Banking / Finance

Clerical Work

Teaching / Lecturing

Economic, Statistical & Mathematical Work

Gross Monthly Income
Mean
Median

Remarks:
1.  “% pt” means “percentage point”.

2023

85
72
84.7%
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$23,332
$20,000

(56.9%)
(30.6%)
(0.0%)
(1.4%)
(4.2%)
(1.4%)
(2.8%)
(2.8%)

(50.0%)
(18.8%)
(12.5%)
(12.5%)

(6.3%)

(18.8%)
(18.8%)
(9.4%)
(9.4%)
(9.4%)

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were

recorded.

Career Center, Dean of Students’ Office, HKUST

2022

75
70
93.3%
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$22,674
$20,270

(60.0%)
(27.1%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(4.3%)
(1.4%)
(2.9%)
(4.3%)

(62.9%)
(11.4%)
(14.3%)
(2.9%)
(8.6%)

(38.9%)
(19.4%)
(2.8%)
(13.9%)
(0.0%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-8.6% pt.

-3.1% pt.
+3.5% pt.
Unchanged
+1.4% pt.
-0.1% pt.
Unchanged
-0.1% pt.
-1.5% pt.

-12.9% pt.
+7.4% pt.
-1.8% pt.
+9.6% pt.
-2.3% pt.

-20.1% pt.
-0.6% pt.
+6.6% pt.
-4.5% pt.
+9.4% pt.

+2.9%
-1.3%
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GES 2023 (UG) — School of Science

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed
Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)
Full-time employed
Self-employed
Further studies
Others

Employment Sector

Education

Commerce and Business
Engineering and Industry
Community and Social Services

Government and Related Organizations

Main Job Nature

Teaching / Lecturing

Scientific / Research Work

Administration / Management

System Analysis & Computer Programming
Health / Medical Services

Gross Monthly Income
Mean
Median

Remarks:
1.  “% pt” means “percentage point”.

2023

561

509
90.7%

293

140

24

15
18
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76
75
49
13

58
37
25
19
17

$22,470
$20,000

(57.6%)
(27.5%)
(1.4%)
(1.0%)
(4.7%)
(1.4%)
(2.9%)
(3.5%)

(34.9%)
(34.4%)
(22.5%)
(6.0%)
(2.3%)

(24.6%)
(15.7%)
(10.6%)
(8.1%)
(7.2%)

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were

recorded.

Career Center, Dean of Students’ Office, HKUST

2022

632
570
90.2%

315

189

10
20

13
14
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75
87
54
17

42
50
33
30
15

$22,142
$18,971

(55.3%)
(33.2%)
(1.1%)
(1.8%)
(3.5%)
(0.5%)
(2.3%)
(2.5%)

(31.3%)
(36.3%)
(22.5%)
(7.1%)
(2.9%)

(16.9%)
(20.1%)
(13.3%)
(12.0%)

(6.0%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
+0.5% pt.

+2.3% pt.
-5.7% pt.
+0.3% pt.
-0.8% pt.
+1.2% pt.
+0.9% pt.
+0.6% pt.
+1.0% pt.

+3.6% pt.
-1.9% pt.
Unchanged
-1.1% pt.
-0.6% pt.

+7.7% pt.
-4.4% pt.
-2.7% pt.
-3.9% pt.
+1.2% pt.

+1.5%
+5.4%
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