STATISTICAL SUMMARY Graduate Employment Survey 2023 (Undergraduate Degree Programs)

	2023		2022		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	2432		2495		N.A.
Number of respondents	2205		2319		N.A.
Response rate	90.7%		92.9%		-2.2% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	1512	(68.6%)	1608	(69.3%)	-0.7% pt.
Further studies	436	(19.8%)	456	(19.7%)	+0.1% pt.
Self-employed	430 28	(13.8%)	430 25	(19.7%)	+0.2% pt.
Temporarily employed	18	(0.8%)	23	(1.1%)	-0.2% pt.
Part-time employed	50	(2.3%)	47	(2.0%)	+0.3% pt.
Not seeking employment	26	(2.3%)	16	(2.0%)	+0.5% pt.
Still seeking employment	48	(2.2%)	38	(1.6%)	+0.6% pt.
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	87	(3.9%)	105	(4.5%)	-0.6% pt.
Full-time employed	58	(3.376)	74	(1.376)	
Self-employed	2		7		
Further studies	13		, 9		
Others	14		15		
Employment Sector					
Commerce and Business	694	(56.6%)	818	(61.0%)	-4.4% pt.
Engineering and Industry	341	(27.8%)	348	(25.9%)	+1.9% pt.
Education	130	(10.6%)	112	(8.3%)	+2.3% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	34	(2.8%)	30	(2.2%)	+0.6% pt.
Community and Social Services	28	(2.3%)	34	(2.5%)	-0.2% pt.
Main Job Nature	240		275	(20.10/)	-0.6% pt.
Engineering	248	(19.5%)	275	(20.1%)	-0.0% pt. +0.2% pt.
Banking / Finance	216	(17.0%)	231	(16.8%)	-1.9% pt.
System Analysis & Computer Programming	190	(14.9%)	230	(16.8%)	-1.9% pt. -3.0% pt.
Administration / Management	188	(14.8%)	244	(17.8%)	-3.0% pt. +1.1% pt.
Accounting / Auditing / Taxation	102	(8.0%)	94	(6.9%)	·1.1/0 μι.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$26,772		\$26,859		-0.3%
Median	\$23,208		\$21,667		+7.1%

Remarks:

1. "% pt." means "percentage point".

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.

GES 2023 (UG) – Academy of Interdisciplinary Studies

	2023		2022		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	78		62		N.A.
Number of respondents	75		59		N.A.
Response rate	96.2%		95.2%		+1.0% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	49	(65.3%)	47	(79.7%)	-14.4% pt.
Further studies	19	(25.3%)	9	(15.3%)	+10.0% pt.
Self-employed	1	(1.3%)	0	(0.0%)	+1.3% pt.
Temporarily employed	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	Unchanged
Part-time employed	1	(1.3%)	1	(1.7%)	-0.4% pt.
Not seeking employment	2	(2.7%)	1	(1.7%)	+1.0% pt.
Still seeking employment	1	(1.3%)	0	(0.0%)	+1.3% pt.
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	2	(2.7%)	1	(1.7%)	+1.0% pt.
Full-time employed	2		1		
Self-employed	0		0		
Further studies	0		0		
Others	0		0		
Employment Sector	20		20	(60.20/)	
Commerce and Business	26	(60.5%)	28	(68.3%)	-7.8% pt.
Engineering and Industry	10	(23.3%)	10	(24.4%)	-1.1% pt.
Education	3	(7.0%)	0	(0.0%)	+7.0% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	2	(4.7%)	3	(7.3%)	-2.6% pt.
Community and Social Services	2	(4.7%)	0	(0.0%)	+4.7% pt.
Main Job Nature					
Administration / Management	18	(42.9%)	12	(28.6%)	+14.3% pt.
System Analysis & Computer Programming	7	(16.7%)	11	(26.2%)	-9.5% pt.
Banking / Finance	5	(11.9%)	8	(19.0%)	-3.3% pt. -7.1% pt.
Engineering	4	(9.5%)	8	(19.0%)	-9.5% pt.
Scientific / Research Work	3	(7.1%)	0	(0.0%)	+7.1% pt.
Accounting / Auditing / Taxation	3	(7.1%)	1	(2.4%)	+7.1% pt. +4.7% pt.
Accounting / Auditing / Taxation	5	(7.17.0)	-	(2.173)	+4.7 ⁄ο μι.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$29,539		\$42,020		-29.7%
	<i>423,333</i>		J42,020		23.770

Remarks:

1. "% pt." means "percentage point".

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.

GES 2023 (UG) – School of Business and Management

	2023		2022		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	876		879		N.A.
Number of respondents	798		836		N.A.
Response rate	91.1%		95.1%		-4.0% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	616	(77.2%)	644	(77.0%)	+0.2% pt.
Further studies	98	(12.3%)	85	(10.2%)	+2.1% pt.
Self-employed	14	(1.8%)	13	(1.6%)	+0.2% pt.
Temporarily employed	5	(0.6%)	5	(0.6%)	Unchanged
Part-time employed	8	(1.0%)	10	(1.2%)	-0.2% pt.
Not seeking employment	4	(0.5%)	3	(0.4%)	+0.1% pt.
Still seeking employment	10	(1.3%)	10	(1.2%)	+0.1% pt.
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	43	(5.4%)	66	(7.9%)	-2.5% pt.
Full-time employed	36		54		
Self-employed	1		7		
Further studies	3		4		
Others	3		1		
Employment Sector					
Commerce and Business	414	(83.1%)	488	(88.9%)	-5.8% pt.
Engineering and Industry	40	(8.0%)	32	(5.8%)	+2.2% pt.
Education	21	(4.2%)	12	(2.2%)	+2.0% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	16	(3.2%)	9	(1.6%)	+1.6% pt.
Community and Social Services	7	(1.4%)	8	(1.5%)	-0.1% pt.
Main Job Nature					
Banking / Finance	177	(34.6%)	196	(34.9%)	-0.3% pt.
Administration / Management	112	(21.9%)	148	(26.3%)	-4.4% pt.
Accounting / Auditing / Taxation	93	(18.2%)	86	(15.3%)	+2.9% pt.
Marketing / Sales	57	(11.1%)	60	(10.7%)	+0.4% pt.
System Analysis & Computer Programming	27	(5.3%)	45	(8.0%)	-2.7% pt.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$30,357		\$31,875		-4.8%
Median	\$24,000		\$23,833		+0.7%

Remarks:

1. "% pt." means "percentage point".

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.

GES 2023 (UG) – School of Engineering

	2023		2022		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	832		847		N.A.
Number of respondents	751		784		N.A.
Response rate	90.3%		92.6%		-2.3% pt.
Freedoment Status					
<i>Employment Status</i> Full-time employed	513	(69.20/)	560	(71 40/)	2.10/ st
Further studies	157	(68.3%)	154	(71.4%)	-3.1% pt.
	157	(20.9%)	154	(19.6%)	+1.3% pt.
Self-employed Temporarily employed	7	(0.8%) (0.9%)	9	(0.8%)	Unchanged -0.2% pt.
Part-time employed	, 14		13	(1.1%)	-0.2% pt. +0.2% pt.
Not seeking employment	14	(1.9%)	8	(1.7%) (1.0%)	+0.2% pt. +0.6% pt.
Still seeking employment	20	(1.6%)	° 13	(1.0%)	•
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	20	(2.7%) (2.9%)	21	(1.7%)	+1.0% pt. +0.2% pt.
Full-time employed	10	(2.9%)	11	(2.770)	+0.2 <i>%</i> μι.
Self-employed	10		0		
Further studies	5		2		
Others	6		2		
Others	0		0		
Employment Sector					
Engineering and Industry	238	(54.6%)	251	(52.6%)	+2.0% pt.
Commerce and Business	163	(37.4%)	193	(40.5%)	-3.1% pt.
Education	24	(5.5%)	21	(4.4%)	+1.1% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	9	(2.1%)	8	(1.7%)	+0.4% pt.
Community and Social Services	2	(0.5%)	4	(0.8%)	-0.3% pt.
Main Job Nature					
Engineering	227	(50.4%)	251	(52.1%)	-1.7% pt.
System Analysis & Computer Programming	136	(30.2%)	142	(32.1%)	+0.7% pt.
Administration / Management	27	(30.2%)	37	(29.3%)	-1.7% pt.
Teaching / Lecturing	14	(3.1%)	12	(7.7%)	+0.6% pt.
Banking / Finance	14	(3.1%)	9	(2.5%)	+0.0% pt. +1.0% pt.
	13	(2.970)	9	(1.970)	· 1.0 ⁄ο μι.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$25 <i>,</i> 035		\$22,933		+9.2%
Median	\$23,917		\$22,000		+8.7%

Remarks:

1. "% pt." means "percentage point".

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.

	2023		2022		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	85		75		N.A.
Number of respondents	72		70		N.A.
Response rate	84.7%		93.3%		-8.6% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	41	(56.9%)	42	(60.0%)	-3.1% pt.
Further studies	22	(30.6%)	19	(27.1%)	+3.5% pt.
Self-employed	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	Unchanged
Temporarily employed	1	(1.4%)	0	(0.0%)	+1.4% pt.
Part-time employed	3	(4.2%)	3	(4.3%)	-0.1% pt.
Not seeking employment	1	(1.4%)	1	(1.4%)	Unchanged
Still seeking employment	2	(2.8%)	2	(2.9%)	-0.1% pt.
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	2	(2.8%)	3	(4.3%)	-1.5% pt.
Full-time employed	2		1		
Self-employed	0		0		
Further studies	0		1		
Others	0		1		
Employment Sector					
Commerce and Business	16	(50.0%)	22	(62.9%)	-12.9% pt.
Education	6	(18.8%)	4	(11.4%)	+7.4% pt.
Community and Social Services	4	(12.5%)	5	(14.3%)	-1.8% pt.
Engineering and Industry	4	(12.5%)	1	(2.9%)	+9.6% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	2	(6.3%)	3	(8.6%)	-2.3% pt.
Main Job Nature		((
Administration / Management	6	(18.8%)	14	(38.9%)	-20.1% pt.
Banking / Finance	6	(18.8%)	7	(19.4%)	-0.6% pt.
Clerical Work	3	(9.4%)	1	(2.8%)	+6.6% pt.
Teaching / Lecturing	3	(9.4%)	5	(13.9%)	-4.5% pt.
Economic, Statistical & Mathematical Work	3	(9.4%)	0	(0.0%)	+9.4% pt.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$23,332		\$22,674		+2.9%
Median	\$20,000		\$20,270		-1.3%

Remarks:

1. "% pt." means "percentage point".

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.

GES 2023 (UG) – School of Science

	2023		2022		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	561		632		N.A.
Number of respondents	509		570		N.A.
Response rate	90.7%		90.2%		+0.5% pt.
Employment Status	202		245	(55.20/)	· 2 20/t
Full-time employed	293	(57.6%)	315	(55.3%)	+2.3% pt.
Further studies	140	(27.5%)	189	(33.2%)	-5.7% pt.
Self-employed	7	(1.4%)	6	(1.1%)	+0.3% pt.
Temporarily employed	5	(1.0%)	10	(1.8%)	-0.8% pt.
Part-time employed	24	(4.7%)	20	(3.5%)	+1.2% pt.
Not seeking employment	7	(1.4%)	3	(0.5%)	+0.9% pt.
Still seeking employment	15	(2.9%)	13	(2.3%)	+0.6% pt.
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	18	(3.5%)	14	(2.5%)	+1.0% pt.
Full-time employed	8		7		
Self-employed	0		0		
Further studies	5		2		
Others	5		5		
Employment Sector					
Education	76	(34.9%)	75	(31.3%)	+3.6% pt.
Commerce and Business	75	(34.4%)	87	(36.3%)	-1.9% pt.
Engineering and Industry	49	(22.5%)	54	(22.5%)	Unchanged
Community and Social Services	13	(6.0%)	17	(7.1%)	-1.1% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	5	(2.3%)	7	(2.9%)	-0.6% pt.
Main Job Nature					
Teaching / Lecturing	58	(24.6%)	42	(16.9%)	+7.7% pt.
Scientific / Research Work	37	(24.0%)	42 50	(10.3%)	-4.4% pt.
Administration / Management	25	(13.7%)	30	(20.1%)	-4.4% pt. -2.7% pt.
System Analysis & Computer Programming	23 19	(10.0%)	33	(13.3%)	-2.7% pt. -3.9% pt.
				• •	
Health / Medical Services	17	(7.2%)	15	(6.0%)	+1.2% pt.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$22,470		\$22,142		+1.5%
Median	\$20,000		\$18,971		+5.4%

Remarks:

1. "% pt." means "percentage point".

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.